HAR 13 9 29 AM '72

OFFICE OF SECRETARY OF STATE STATE OF NEST VIRGINIA

WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1972

ENROLLED

HOUSE BILL No. 811

(By Mr. BALL AND Mr. STONE)

PASSED MARCH 6, 1972

In Effect 90 DAYS: Passage



FILED IN THE OFFICE
JOHN D. ROCKEFELLER, IV
SECRETARY OF STATE
THIS DATE 3-13-22



ENROLLED

House Bill No. 811

(By Mr. Ball and Mr. STONE)

[Passed March 6, 1972; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend article one, chapter three of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, by adding thereto a new section, designated section forty-six, relating to training film for election officials.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That article one, chapter three of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended by adding thereto a new section, designated section forty-six, to read as follows:

ARTICLE 1. GENERAL PROVISIONS AND DEFINITIONS.

§3-1-46. Training film for election officials.

- 1 The secretary of state in conjunction with West Vir-
- 2 ginia board of regents shall produce a motion picture film
- 3 which shall explain and illustrate the procedures for
- 4 conducting elections, the duties of the various election
- 5 officials and the methods of voting both on paper ballots
- 6 and machines.
- 7 One copy of such film shall be distributed to the clerk
- 8 of the county court of each county to be kept and pre-
- 9 served by him. Such film shall be shown to all election
- 10 officials before each primary or general election as part
- 11 of their instructional program.
- 12 While such film is not being used by the clerk for
- 13 instructional purposes, it shall be available to any duly

- 14 organized civic, religious, educational or charitable group
- 15 without charge, except that the clerk shall require a
- 16 cash deposit on such use in an amount to be determined
- 17 by the secretary of state.
- 18 The secretary of state shall cause such film to be
- 19 amended, edited or reproduced whenever he is of the
- 20 opinion such revision is necessary in light of changes
- 21 in the election laws of this state.
- 22 No office holder or person seeking election to any office
- 23 shall appear in such film either in person or by visual
- 24 image or by name.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

Kurul of Buch
Chairman Senate Committee
Phylle Recelege Chairman House Committee
Originated in the House.
In effect ninety days from passage.
Howard WEarne
Clerk of the Senate
Caslankerships
Clerk of the House of Delegates
Estrologust.
President of the Senate
Sewis 7. Th Manus
Speaker House of Delegates
The within appeared this the loth
day of ///////////////////////////////////
A. lasta

PRESENTED TO TOR COVERNOL

3/8/12 10:00 a.m.